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petition of producers shall include a certification statement certifying that the
signatures are those of qualified producers of the commodity involved. The
commissioner shall not conduct a referendum for termination of a promotional
order if a referendum for termination of the same promotional order has been
conducted within the preceding year. A hearing for a termination of an order
need not be held as provided in chapter 15.

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 17.67, is amended to read:

17.67 PENALTY FOR VIOLATIONS.

Any person who violates any provision of sections 17.51 to 17.69 or any
rule or regulation of the council commissioner promulgated pursuant to sections
17.51 to 17.69 is guilty of a misdemeanor. Any first handler who fails to make
collections or to file a return or to pay any assessment within the time required
b£ sections 17.5J to 17.69, or who files a falsified return, shall be liable to the
council for the amount due, plus a penalty of six percent of the amount due, plus
one percent of the amount for each month of delay. If satisfied that the delay
was excusable, the council may return all or any part of the penalty. Penalties
shall be paid to the council and disposed of as provided with respect to other
money collected under sections 17.51 to 17.69.

Sec. 14. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 17.55; 17.601; 17.65; 17.68; 21A.01;
21A.02; 21A.03: 21A.04; 21A.05; 21A.06; 21A.07: 21A.08; 21A.09 as amend-
ed b£ Laws 1981, Chapter 41^ Section 4; 21 A. 10; 21A.11; 21A.115; 21A.12;
21A.13; 21 A. 14; 21A.15; 21A.16; 21 A. 17; 21A.19; 29.14; 29.15; 29.16;
29.18; 29.19; 30.461; 30.462; 30.463; 30.464, as amended by_ Laws 1981.
Chapter 11, Section 1; 30.465; 30.466; 30.467; 30.468; 30.472; 30.473; 30.474;
30.475; 30.476; 30.477; 30.479; 32B.01; 32B.02; 32B.03; 32B.Q4; 32B.05;
32B.Q6; 32B.Q8; 32B.09; 32B.10; 32B.11; 32B.13; Minnesota Statutes 1981
Supplement, Sections 29.17; 30.469; 30.47; 32B.07; and 32B.12, are repealed.

Sec. 15. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective July 1, 1982.

Approved March 22, 1982

CHAPTER 583 — H.F.No. 1025

An act relating to safety; imposing an additional fee for two-wheeled vehicle
endorsements for motorcycle safety programs; providing for the disposition of the proceeds
of the additional fee; exempting from the motor vehicle excise tax certain purchasers of
motorized bicycles for resale; prescribing duties of the commissioners of public safety and
education; establishing a fund; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980,
Sections 171.06, by adding a subdivision; 297B.035, by adding a subdivision; proposing
new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 126.
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 171.06, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 2a. FEE INCREASED. The fee for any duplicate drivers license
which is obtained foe the purpose of adding a two-wheeled vehicle endorsement is
increased by $6 for each first such duplicate license and $4 for each renewal
thereof. The additional fee shall be paid into the state treasury and credited to
the motorcycle safety fund which is hereby createdj provided that any fee
receipts in excess of $300,000 in a fiscal year shall be credited 90 percent to the
trunk highway fund and ten percent to the general fund, as provided in section
171.26.

All application forms prepared b^.the commissioner for two-wheeled
vehicle endorsements shall clearly contain the information that of the total fw
charged for the endorsement, $4 is dedicated to the motorcycle safety fund.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 297B.035, is amended by add-
ing a subdivision to read:

Subd. Motorized bicycles, as defined in section J68.01J^ subdivision
27, purchased for resale in the ordinary course of business shall be exempt from
the provisions of this chapter if the person purchasing the motorized bicycles has
a permanent enclosed commercial building or structure either owned in fee or
leased and is engaged in the business of selling motorized bicycles, either
exclusively or in addition to any other occupation.

Sec. 3. [126,115] MOTORCYCLE SAFETY EDUCATION PRO-
GRAM.

Subdivision I. ESTABLISHED; ADMINISTRATION; RULES. A
motorcycle safety education pj-pgram is established The program shall be
administered by the commissioners of public safety and education. The program
shall include but is not limited to training and coordination of motorcycle safety
instructors, motorcycle safety promotion and public information, and reimburse-
ment for the cost of approved courses offered by schools and organizations.

Subd. 2. REIMBURSEMENTS. The commissioner of education, to the
extent that funds are available, may reimburse schools and other approved
organizations gffering approved motorcycle safety education courses for up to 50
percent of the actual cost of the courses. If sufficient funds are not available,
reimbursements shall be prorated. The commissioner may conduct audits and
otherwise examine the records and accounts of schools and approved organiza-
tions offering the courses to insure the accuracy of the costs.

Subd. 3. APPROPRIATION. All funds in the motorcycle safety fund
created b£ section ]_ of this act are hereby annually appropriated to the
commissioner of public safety to carry out the purposes of subdivisions l_ and 2^
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The commissioner may make grants from the fund to the
commissioner of education at such times and in such amounts as he deems

to carry out the of subdivisions 1 and 2. Not more than five
percent of the funds so appropriated shall be expended to defray the administra-
tive costs of carrying out the purposes of subdivisions I and 2, and not more than
50 percent of the money so appropriated shall be expended for the combined
purpose of training and coordinating the activities of motorcycle safety instruc-
tors and making reimbursements to schools and other approved organizations.

Approved March 22, 1982

CHAPTER 584 —H.F.No. 1068

An act relating to adoption; providing for record retention; providing for services
by adoption agencies; recertifying law relating to access to adoption records into another
chapter; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 144.1761, Subdivision 1; proposing
new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 259; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1980,
Section 144.1761, Subdivisions 2, 3, 4, and 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 144.1761, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

Subdivision 1. REQUEST. Whenever an adopted person who is 34 years
ef ag« of ever may K^uest requests the state registrar to disclose the information
on the adopted person's original birth certificate*, the state registrar shall, within
five days ef receipt of (fee request, notify &e commissioner of ptt&te weJ&re ia
writing of (he request by the adopted person act in accordance with the
provisions of section 1

Sec. 2. [259.46] ADOPTION RECORDS.

Subdivision L CONTENT. The adoption records of the commissioner,
his agents and licensed child placing agencies shall contain copies of all relevant
legal documents, responsibly collected genetic, medical and social history of the

' child and his genetic parents, the child's placement record, copies of all pertinent
agreements, contracts, and correspondence relevant to the adoption, and copies of
all reports and recommendations made to the court. Identifying information
contained in the adoption record shall be confidential and shall be disclosed only
pursuant to section 259.31.

Subd. 2. USE. record shall constitute the permanent
record upon, which cpurt action is based and agency services are administered.
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